AMENDMENT NO. 1

TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL EMS CONTRACT DATED MARCH 19, 2013

THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into in duplicate originals, is effective as of the date of the last
authorizing signature affixed hereto, The Parties to this Amendment are the COUNTY OF
THURSTON, a municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as the “COUNTY” and the CITY OF
OLYMPIA, a municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as the “AGENCY.”

In consideration of the mutual benefits and covenants contained herein, the Parties agree that
the Contract executed on January 1, 2012, and superseded by the current
INTERGOVERNMENTAL EMS CONTRACT dated March 19, 2013 (the Contract), shall be
amended effective July 1, 2013, as follows:

1. Section IV.B, Compensation and Method of Payment, of the Contract, is hereby replaced with the
following:

Iv. COMPENSATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT

B. The COUNTY shall reimburse the AGENCY in twelve (12) monthly payments for the
cost of paramedical services performed under this contract in an amount equivalent to
80 percent (80%) of said costs for the paramedic unit known as “Medic 4" and 90
percent (90%) of said costs for the paramedic unit known as “Medic 10.” For the
purposes of this paragraph of this Contract cost of "paramedical services" will be
limited to the following:

1.  SALARIES AND BENEFITS: At a minimum, the equivalent cost of the salaries
and all other monetary benefits for seventeen (17) ALS certified paramedic
personnel, but not to exceed the actual equivalent cost of the salaries and all
other monetary benefits paid to or for the benefit of the paramedics assigned by
the AGENCY, up to a maximum equivalent of eighteen (18) paramedic
personnel.

2. Paramedics’ Uniform and Clothing Maintenance Allowance

3.  Overtime in an amount equivalent to 8 percent (8%) of projected annual base
wages for seventeen (17) ALS certified paramedic personnel (9
Firefighter/Paramedic wage X 8% X 80%= Overtime Allotment for Medic 4 and 8
Firefighter/Paramedic wage X 8% X 90%= Overtime Allotment for Medic 10).

4.  Overtime incurred by the AGENCY due to disability shall not have maximum
limitation and will be reimbursed at 100%. Disability overtime shall be
designated and claimed separately from overtime as specified (in paragraph
IV.B.3) above. The AGENCY shall maintain physician documentation of
disability that resulted in disability overtime scheduling.

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL EMS CONTRACT DATED MARCH 19, 2013
THURSTON COUNTY/CITY OF OLYMPIA



5. Overtime for backfill (except as required in Exhibit A, paragraph IIA. Of this
contract), special event (paragraph IV.E of this Contract) or paramedic disability
(paragraph IV.B.4. of this Contract) may be filled by a firefighter at a lower wage,
at the discretion of the AGENCY. Reimbursement for said firefighter to fill the
opening may be requested by the AGENCY.

2. Except as expressly provided in this Contract Amendment No. 1, all other terms and conditions of
the Contract shall remain in full force and effect.

DATED: DATED:

CITY OF OLYMPIA BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Thurston County, Washington

Stephen H. Buxbaum, Mayor Chair

Commissioner

Commissioner

ATTEST: ATTEST BY:
City Clerk Clerk of the Board
APPROVED AS TO FORM: JON TUNHEIM
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
By: Thomas C. Morrill, City Attorney By: Rick Peters, Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL EMS CONTRACT DATED MARCH 19, 2013
THURSTON COUNTY/CITY OF OLYMPIA



